HORSE RACING
13:70-1.24 Public broadcasts
Approval of the New Jersey Racing Commission must be
obtained before any race may be broadcast or televised from a
race track in New Jersey. Only applications by radio or
television stations authorized by the Federal Communication
Commission will be considered for approval by the commis-
sion.
13:70-1.25 Violations by track associations and
penalties
Notwithstanding any provision of subchapter 16, 23 and 31
of this chapter, any track association, licensed by the New
Jersey Racing Commission, that violates a law, rule or regu-
lation or directive of this commission and continues in
deliberate violation for a period of 72 hours following notifi-
cation from the commission office that such violation exists,
shall be subject to a fine of not more than $5,000 per day for
each and every day said track association remains in violation
of the law, rule or regulation or directive of this commission.
Any association fined pursuant to this rule may, within three
days after service of such notice of the imposition of a fine or
fines, request a hearing by petition in writing, which hearing
shall be held within four days after the petition has been
served upon the chairman or executive director of the Racing
Commission.
R.1976 d.292, effective September 16, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 250(c), 8 N.J.R. 483(a).
13:70-1.26 Designation of commission agents
In enforcing the racing laws and the rules and regulations
of the commission, the commission may designate enforce-
ment personnel assigned to it by the New Jersey Department
of Law and Public Safety. Such personnel, while so acting
shall be designated as agents of the commission.
R.1976 d.125, effective April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 47(b), 8 N.J.R. 308(a).
13:70-1.27 State Police; reports
When the State Police in the normal performance of their
duties at an association meeting determine any defect in the
administrative or operational security measures necessary to
properly protect the grounds, they shall report the circum-
stances in writing to the Executive Director of the Racing
Commission with a copy to the director of security. The
director of security shall respond in writing to the Racing
Commission with a copy to the State Police, without undue
delay, of the action taken thereon.
R.1977 d.331, effective August 29, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 345(b), 9 N.J.R. 487(a).
Case Notes
Cited in examination of extent of State regulation of private trade
activity. Marzocca v. Ferone, 186 NJ.Super. 483, 453 A.2d 228

reimbursement guidelines on file and approved by the Com-
mission. For expenses in excess of amounts allowed under
these guidelines, the Racing Commission may require special
justification and/or prior approval.
(i) Payments to national programs are allowed only to the
extent that the horsemen's organizations can clearly show that
the payments benefit all New Jersey horsemen, not just mem-
bers of these organizations.
(i) If the accumulated surplus exceeds $250,000 at the end
of a calendar year, horsemen's organizations are required to
utilize the amount in excess of the $250,000 for new or ex-
panded benevolent programs or justify to the Racing Com-
mission why they do not intend to utilize the excess funds.
(k) Violation of this rule may subject the organization to a
fine not to exceed $1,000 per violation.
New Rule, R.1988 d.75, effective February 16, 1988.
See: 19 NJ.R. 1418(a), 20 N.J.R. 404(b).
Amended by R.1988 d.400, effective August 15, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. l 172(a), 20 N.J.R. 2070(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1989 d. 106, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 NJ .R. 2995( c ), 21 N..T.R. 45 l(a).
Old (i) deleted and new (i) added.
Case Notes
Statute creating fund to aid horsemen imbued nonprofit horseman's
organization with the discretion to act in whatever reasonable manner
would "aid horsemen," and particular political contributions and lobby-
ing and education expenses, which where approved by organization's
board of directors, were reasonable manifestations of use of organi-
zation's discretion. N.J. Horseman's Ass'n v. State, 348 NJ.Super. 125,
791 A.2d 320.
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Racing Commission does not have exclusive jurisdiction to adjudicate
all legal and factual disputes involving control and disposition of fund
allocated for horsemen's benevolence programs. New Jersey Div.,
Horsemen's Benev. Protective Ass'n v. New Jersey Racing Com'n, 251
NJ.Super. 589,598 A.2d 1243 (A.D.1991).
13:70-1.31 Commission employees/appointees;
prohibited affiliations with permitted
racetracks
No employee or appointee of the New Jersey Racing Com-
mission shall provide any services to a permitted racetrack
facility in this State, whether or not for compensation, where
those services are outside the scope of his or her duties on
behalf of the Commission.
New Rule, R.1993 d.684, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4458(b), 25 N.J.R. 5938(b).
13:70-1.32 Rules of practices and procedures
This section and N.J.A.C. 13:70-1.33 through 1.41 shall
constitute rules governing the practices and procedures of the

fending horse behind such horses as in their judgment it inter-
fered with, or they may place it last.
13:70-11.9 Horses' best effort
(a) All horses shall be ridden out in every race.
(b) If two or more horses run in one interest in any race,
each shall give its best effort.
( c) The practice of declaring to win with one of the other
of such horses will not be allowed.
13:70-11.10 Jockey's best effort
A jockey shall put forth every reasonable effort and exer-
cise the greatest diligence in riding a race. If, in the opinion of
the stewards, a jockey does not put forth every reasonable
effort or use proper diligence in the riding of the race, such
jockey shall be penalized by the stewards according to the
gravity of the offense.
Amended by R.1990 d.127, effective February 20, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3856(b), 22 N.J.R. 663(b).
Administrative correction.
13:70-11.11 Automatic disqualification; purse
A horse which leaves the course or loses its jockey during

stewards.
70-35 Supp. 8-4-08
13:70-11.12
New rule, R.1988 d.559, effective December 5, I 988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2038(a), 20 N.J.R. 3025(a).
SUBCHAPTER 12. CLAIMING
13:70-12.1 Claiming races on the flat
In claiming races on the flat, other than open claiming pur-
suant to N.J.A.C. 13:71-14.36, any horse is subject to claim
for its entered price by any owner who has started a horse on
the flat at the meeting at which the claim is made and who
also has been assigned stalls on a permanent basis on the
premises of a licensed New Jersey racetrack, or who has been
assigned stabling at an approved farm in the State of New
Jersey.
Amended by R.1980 d.95, effective February 27, 1980.
See: I I N.J.R. 463(a), 12 N.J.R. 208(c).
Amended by R.1982 d.183, effective June 21, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 91(a), 14 N.J.R. 661(a).
"Any licensed ... individually'' added.
Amended by R.1986 d.215, effective June 16, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 546(a), 18 N.J.R. 1308(a).
Deleted text "Any licensed owner who has an interest in any starter
shall thereafter be eligible to claim individually." Added text "and who
also ... of New Jersey."
Amended by R.1987 d.420, effective October 19, 1987 (operative
December 26, 1987).
See: 19 N.J.R. 1419(a), 19 N.J.R. 191 l(a).
Added text "other than open claiming pursuant to N.J.A.C. 13:71-
14.36".

Amended by R.1986 d.215, effective June 16, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 546(a), 18 N.J.R. 1308(c).
Added text "even though the ... N.J.A.C. 13:70-12.1."
13:70-12.3 Claiming races over jumps or hurdles
In claiming races over jumps or hurdles any horse is sub-
ject to claim for its entered price by any owner who has
started a horse in a steeplechase or hurdle race at the meeting
at which the claim is made.
13:70-12.4 Claimed horse
For a period of 20 days after the claim, any claimed horse
shall not race for a claiming price of less than 25 percent
more than the price for which it was claimed.
Amended by R.1980 d.95, effective February 27, 1980.
See: 11 N.J.R. 463(a), 12 N.J.R. 208(c).
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Amended by R.1984 d.524, effective November 19, 1984 (operative
January I, I 985).
See: 16 N.J.R. 2348(a), 16 N.J.R. 3215(a).
(b ): Delete "in which the weight to be carried is assigned by the
handicapper".
Amended by R.1994 d.134, effective March 21, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1059(a), 26 N.J.R. 1354(b).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1996 d.539, effective November 18, 1996
( operative January 1, 1997).
See: 28 N.J.R. 3889(a), 28 N.J.R. 4897(a).
Emergency adoption and concurrent proposal, R.2001 d.216, effective
June 8, 2001 (operative June 13, 2001).

alleged violation of this subchapter where a request for
testing of the split sample has been timely made and the
results of testing by the outside laboratory are pending,
However, where in such circumstance an appeal of any initial
determined violation is filed pursuant to NJ.AC. 13:70-
BA.4, a stay of any ordered penalty notwithstanding the
provisions of N.J.A.C. 13:70-13A.8 shall be issued pending
receipt of the results of the outside laboratory testing. In the
event the Board of Stewards determines in such case that the
outside laboratory does not confirm substantially the Racing
Commission laboratory fmdings, and the determined vio-
lation is therefore dismissed pursuant to ( d) above, any
allegation or determination of a violation as a result of any
search initiated pursuant to N.J.A.C. 13:70-14A.5 shall not be
affected.
Amended by R.1999 d.98, effective April 5, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3757(a), 31 N.J.R. 887(b).
Added (d) and (e).
Amended by R.2001 d.249, effective July 16, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1335(a), 33 N.J.R. 2492(a).